
California University and College Title IX Officers 

 

College Designated 
Title IX 
Officer Title 

Name Email Phone Number 

Academy of Art University Executive Vice 
President, 
Title IX 
Coordinator 

Sue Rowley   (415) 618-6477 

Alliant International University Alliant Title IX 
Compliance 
Coordinator 

Mary Oling-Sisay, 
EdD 

  (858) 635-4701 

American Film Institute Conservatory Title IX 
Coordinator      

Carolyn Brooks   (800) 421-3481  

American Jewish University None listed  Office of Student 
Affairs 

studentaffairs@aju.edu (310) 476-9777 
ext: 222 

Antioch University Los Angeles Title IX 
Coordinator  

Allan Gozum agozum@antioch.edu (937) 769-130  
(sic.) 

Deputy Title 
IX 
Coordinator 

David Houser dhowser@antioch.edu (310) 578-1080 
Ext. 417 

Antioch University Santa Barbara Title IX 
Coordinator  

Allan Gozum agozum@antioch.edu (937) 769-130  
(sic) 

                          Deputy Title 
IX 
Coordinator 

David Houser dhowser@antioch.edu (310) 578-1080 
Ext. 417 

Art Center College of Design Title IX 
Coordinator 

Kendra Stanifer kendra.stanifer@artcenter.edu (626) 396-2396 

Azusa Pacific University Title IX 
Coordinator 

Shino Simons ssimons@apu.edu (626) 815-2067 

Bethesda University of California Dean of 
Student 
Affairs 

Dr.Hyoin Kim    hyokim@buc.edu (714) 683-1389 
Ext. 1002 

Biola University Title IX Ron Mooradian ron.mooradian@biola.edu (562) 903-4757 

mailto:studentaffairs@aju.edu
mailto:agozum@antioch.edu
mailto:dhowser@antioch.edu
mailto:agozum@antioch.edu
mailto:dhowser@antioch.edu
mailto:kendra.stanifer@artcenter.edu
mailto:ssimons@apu.edu
mailto:hyokim@buc.edu
mailto:ron.mooradian@biola.edu
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Coordinator 

California Baptist University Title IX 
Coordinator 

Jonathan K. Parker TitleIXCoordinator@calbaptist.ed
u 

(951) 343-4340  

    jparker@calbaptist.edu    

California College of the Arts Title IX 
Coordinator 

Leslie Gray titleix@cca.edu (510) 594-3700 

California Institute of Integral Studies  Title IX 
Coordinator 

Eduardo L. Salaz els3@stmarys-ca.edu (925) 631-4212 

California Institute of Technology Title IX 
Coordinator 

Felicia Hunt TitleIXCoordinator@caltech.edu (626) 395-3132 

California Institute of the Arts  Title IX 
Coordinator 

Charmagne Shearrill    (661)253-7837 

California Lutheran University Title IX 
Coordinator 

Jim McHugh mchugh@callutheran.edu (805) 493-3684 

California Maritime Academy Campus Title 
IX 
Coordinator 

Ingrid C. Williams iwilliams@csum.edu (707) 654-1135 

California Polytechnic State University, San 
Luis Obispo 

Title IX 
Coordinator 

Brian Gnandt bgnandt@calpoly.edu  (805) 756-1400 

California State Polytechnic University, 
Pomona  

Title IX 
Director 

Linda M. Hoos lmhoos@cpp.edu (909) 869-2708 

California State University, Channel Islands Title IX 
Coordinator 

Brittany Grice  brittany.grice@csuci.edu (805) 437-3608  

California State University, San Marcos  Title IX 
Coordinator 

Bridget Blanshan bblansha@csusm.edu  (760)750-4056 

California State University, Stanislaus  Title IX 
Coordinator 

Dennis Shimek     (209) 667-3351 

California State University, Bakersfield Title IX 
Coordinator 

Claudia Catota  ccatota@csub.edu (661) 654-2137  

California State University, Chico Title IX 
Coordinator 

Dylan Saake  dsaake@csuchico.edu (530) 898-4949 

Title IX 
Coordinator 

Regina Simpson rasimpson@csuchico.edu (530) 898-4949 

mailto:TitleIXCoordinator@calbaptist.edu
mailto:TitleIXCoordinator@calbaptist.edu
mailto:jparker@calbaptist.edu
mailto:titleix@cca.edu
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mailto:bgnandt@calpoly.edu
mailto:lmhoos@cpp.edu
mailto:brittany.grice@csuci.edu
mailto:bblansha@csusm.edu
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mailto:rasimpson@csuchico.edu
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California State University, Dominguez Hills Associate Vice 
President 
Human 
Resources 

Gus Martin gmartin@csudh.edu (310) 243-3771  

California State University, East Bay  Title IX 
Coordinator 

Terri Labeaux terri.labeaux@csueastbay.edu (510) 885-3833 

California State University, Fresno Director, 
Human 
Resources 

Jan Parten  jparten@csufresno.edu (559) 278-2364 

California State University, Fullerton Vice 
President, 
Human 
Resources 

Lori Gentles lgentles@exchange.fullerton.edu (657) 278-8213 

California State University, Long Beach  Director, 
Equity and 
Diversity 

Larisa Hamada larisa.hamada@csulb.edu (562) 985-8256 

California State University, Los Angeles Equity, 
Diversity and 
Inclusion 
Director 

Mariel Mulet mariel.mulet@calstatela.edu (323) 343-3041  

California State University, Monterey Bay Associate Vice 
President 
Student 
Affairs  and 
Dean of 
Students 

Christine Erickson cherickson@csumb.edu (831) 582-4091 

California State University, Northridge  Director, 
Equity  and 
Diversity 

Susan Hua susan.hua@csun.edu (818) 677-2077 

California State University, Sacramento  Director, 
Employment 
Equity and 
Human 
Resources 

William Bishop william.bishop@csus.edu (916) 278-7469 

mailto:gmartin@csudh.edu
mailto:terri.labeaux@csueastbay.edu
mailto:jparten@csufresno.edu
mailto:lgentles@exchange.fullerton.edu
mailto:larisa.hamada@csulb.edu
mailto:mariel.mulet@calstatela.edu
mailto:cherickson@csumb.edu
mailto:susan.hua@csun.edu
mailto:william.bishop@csus.edu
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California State University, San Bernardino  Director, 
Ombuds 
Services and 
Gender Equity 

Cristina Martin cristina.martin@csusb.edu  (909) 537-5669 

California Western School of Law Vice Dean for 
Academic  
Affairs 

Barbara J. Cox bcox@cwsl.edu  (619) 525-1409 

    titleixcoordinator@cwsl.edu   

Chapman University Assistant Vice 
Chancellor 
Student 
Affairs and 
Associate 
Dean of 
Students 

DeAnn Yocum 
Gaffney 

gaffney@chapman.edu (714) 997-6721 

Charles R. Drew University of Medicine and 
Science  

Chief 
Compliance 
Diversity 
Officer  

Gary Veron garyveron@cdrewu.edu (323) 357-3684 

Claremont Graduate University  Dean of 
Students 

Chris Bass chris.bass@cgu.edu  (909) 621-8965  

Claremont McKenna College Title IX 
Coordinator 

Deborah Kahn dkhan@cmc.edu (909) 607-8131 

Cogswell Polytechnical College Dean of 
College 

Jerome Solomon   (800) 264-7955 

Concordia University  Dean of 
Students  

Gilbert Fugitt TitleIX@cui.edu   

Dominican School of Philosophy and Theology  Academic 
Dean  

Chris Renz crenz@dspt.edu (510) 883-2084 

Dominican University of California Director 
Human 
Resources 

Wendy Lee wendy.lee@dominican.edu (415) 257-1354 

Fielding Graduate University         

mailto:cristina.martin@csusb.edu
mailto:bcox@cwsl.edu
mailto:titleixcoordinator@cwsl.edu
mailto:gaffney@chapman.edu
mailto:garyveron@cdrewu.edu
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Frederick S. Pardee RAND Graduate School          

Fresno Pacific University  Student 
Issues 

Randy Worden randy.worden@fresno.edu  ( 559) 453-7147 

Golden Gate University         

Harvey Mudd College Assistant Vice 
President 
Student 
Affairs 

Leslie Hughes lhughes@hmc.edu  (909) 621.8125 

Holy Names University Compliance 
Officer 

Sr. Carol Sellman  sellman@hnu.edu (510) 436-1265 

Hope International University Vice President 
Student 
Affairs 

Dr. R. Mark Comeaux mcomeaux@hiu.edu (714) 879-3901 

Humboldt State University Vice President 
Faculty Affairs  
and Human 
Resources 

Colleen Mullery colleen.mullery@humboldt.edu (707) 826-5086 

Humphreys College Dean of 
Administratio
n  

Wilma Okamoto-
Vaughn  

wvaughn@humphreys.edu (209)478-0800 

Irell & Manella Graduate School of Biological 
Sciences 

Senior 
Director 
Human 
Resources 

George Vukazich  gvukazich@coh.org (626) 423-5546 

John F. Kennedy University Compliance 
Officer 

Victoria Schaefer-
Ramirez 

  (858) 642-8070 

Keck Graduate Institute of Applied Life 
Sciences 

Director 
Human 
Resources 

Cheryl Merritt  cheryl_merrritt@kgi.edu   

La Sierra University Title IX 
Coordinator 

Marni Straine titleix@lasierra.edu (951)785-2849 

Life Pacific College Director 
Human 
Resources  

Heidi Bonadie hbonadie@lifepacific.edu   

mailto:randy.worden@fresno.edu
mailto:lhughes@hmc.edu
mailto:sellman@hnu.edu
mailto:mcomeaux@hiu.edu
mailto:colleen.mullery@humboldt.edu
mailto:wvaughn@humphreys.edu
mailto:gvukazich@coh.org
mailto:cheryl_merrritt@kgi.edu
mailto:titleix@lasierra.edu
mailto:hbonadie@lifepacific.edu
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Lincoln University Director 
Human 
Resources  
and Equal 
Employment 
Opportunity 
Officer 

Jim Marcantonio marcantonioj@lincolnu.edu (573) 681-5019 

Loma Linda University Associate 
Dean Student 
Affairs 

Karen Schiller kschiller@llu.edu (909) 558-4630 

Loyola Marymount University  Title IX 
Coordinator 

Sara Trivedi strivedi@lmu.edu (310) 568-6105 

Marshall B. Ketchum University Student 
Affairs 

    (714) 449-7445 

Human 
Resources 

    (714) 449-7459 

Menlo College Title IX Officer Jay Naidu   (650) 543-3733 

Mills College Dean of 
Students 

    (510) 430-3189 

Title IX Officer     (510) 430-2333 

Mount Saint Mary's University Vice President 
University 
Affairs 

Pauline Engelstatter engelsta@msmary.edu (301) 447-5086 

National University Title IX 
System 
Coordinator 
and 
Compliance 
Officer 

Victoria Schaefer-
Ramirez  

compliance@nu.edu (858) 642-8070 

Naval Postgraduate School         

Notre Dame de Namur University Executive 
Director 
Human 
Resources 

Mary Haesloop mhaesloop@ndnu.edu (650) 508-3651 

mailto:marcantonioj@lincolnu.edu
mailto:kschiller@llu.edu
mailto:strivedi@lmu.edu
mailto:engelsta@msmary.edu
mailto:compliance@nu.edu
mailto:mhaesloop@ndnu.edu
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Occidental College Title IX 
Coordinator  

Ruth Jones ruthjones@oxy.edu (323) 259-1338 

Otis College of Art and Design Title IX 
Coordinator 

  cbranch@otis.edu   

Assistant 
Dean of 
Student 
Affairs 

  mrichards@otis.edu   

Pacific Oaks College Director 
Human 
Resources 

Carolyn Mathis cmathis@pacificoaks.edu (626) 529-8437 

Pacific Union College Director 
Human 
Resources 

Iris Chuah hr@puc.edu (707) 965-6231 

Pacifica Graduate Institute       (805) 969-3626 

Palo Alto University Vice President 
Development 

Dr.Luli Emmons lemmons@paloaltou.edu (650) 433-3845 

Patten University  Title IX 
Coordinator   

Lynn Soots lsoots@patten.edu (803) 580-3318 

Pepperdine University Chief Business 
Officer 

Edna Powell edna.powell@pepperdine.edu (310) 506-6464 

Phillips Graduate Institute  Associate Vice 
President 
Human 
Resources 

Dr. Theresa Wray twray@pgi.edu (818) 386-5679 

Pitzer College Director 
Human 
Resources 

Marni Bobich marni_bobich@pitzer.edu (909) 621-8254 

Point Loma Nazarene University  Vice President 
Student 
Development 

Caye Smith cayesmith@pointloma.edu (619) 849-247    
(sic) 

Pomona College Diversity 
Officer 

  daren.mooko@ponoma.edu  (909) 607-0416 

Saint Mary's College Title IX Eduardo L. Salaz els3@stmarys-ca.edu  (925) 631-4212 

mailto:ruthjones@oxy.edu
mailto:cbranch@otis.edu
mailto:mrichards@otis.edu
mailto:cmathis@pacificoaks.edu
mailto:hr@puc.edu
mailto:lemmons@paloaltou.edu
mailto:lsoots@patten.edu
mailto:edna.powell@pepperdine.edu
mailto:twray@pgi.edu
mailto:marni_bobich@pitzer.edu
mailto:cayesmith@pointloma.edu
mailto:daren.mooko@ponoma.edu
mailto:els3@stmarys-ca.edu
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Coordinator 

Samuel Merritt University  Executive 
Director 
Human 
Resources 

Elaine Lemay elemay@samuelmerritt.edu (510) 869-6739 

San Diego Christian College  Vice President 
for 
Advancement 
and 
Administratio
n 

Robert Jensen rpjensen@sdcc.edu (619) 201-8698 

San Diego State University  Associate Vice 
President 
Financial 
Affairs 

Jessica Rentto  jrentto@mail.sdsu.edu (619) 594-6017 

San Francisco Art Institute Dean of 
Students 

Anthony Molinar amolinar@sfai.edu (415) 351-3509 

San Francisco Conservatory of Music Director 
Human 
Resources 

Michael Patterson mpatterson@sfcm.edu (415) 503-6237 

San Francisco State University Vice President 
Student 
Affairs   

Luoluo Hong luoluo@sfsu.edu  (415) 338-7313 

San Joaquin College of Law         

San Jose State University  Associate Vice 
President 
Human 
Resources 

Elizabeth Pugliese  beth.pugliese@sjsu.edu  (408) 924-1116 

Santa Clara University  Office of 
Equal 
Employment 
Opportunity 

Belinda Guthrie   (408) 551-3043 

Saybrook University  Director 
Student 

Julia Sondej studentaffairs@saybrook.edu (425) 278-9313 

mailto:elemay@samuelmerritt.edu
mailto:rpjensen@sdcc.edu
mailto:jrentto@mail.sdsu.edu
mailto:amolinar@sfai.edu
mailto:mpatterson@sfcm.edu
mailto:luoluo@sfsu.edu
mailto:beth.pugliese@sjsu.edu
mailto:studentaffairs@saybrook.edu
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Affairs  

Scripps College  Title IX 
Coordinator 

Sally Steffen  ssteffen@scrippscollege.edu (949) 607-7142 

Simpson University Director 
Human 
Resources 

Kori Oechsli hr@simpsonu.edu (530) 226-4556 

Soka University of America Associate 
Dean 
Students  

    (949) 480-4028 

Southern California Institute of Architecture         

Southwestern Law School          

Stanford University Title IX 
Coordinator 

Catherine Glaze titleix@stanford.edu  (650) 497-4955 

The King’s University Executive 
Director  

Linda Rinn linda.rinn@tku.edu (817) 722-1761  

The Masters College  Director 
Campus 
Safety 

Chris Powell TitleIXAdministrator@masters.ed
u 

(661) 362-2208 

The National Hispanic University  Director 
Student 
Outreach 

    (415) 556-4275 

The University of West Los Angeles Title IX 
Coordinator 

Glenn Scheck  schenkga@wlac.edu (310) 287-4275 

The Wright Institute  Compliance 
Officer 

 Liz Hertz    (510) 841-9230 

Thomas Aquinas College  Title IX 
Coordinator 

John Quincy 
Masteller 

qmasteller@thomasaquinas.edu (805) 421-5930 

Thomas Jefferson School of Law  Assistant 
Dean Student 
Affairs 

Lisa Ferreira lisaf@tjsl.edu   (619) 961-4202 

University of California, Berkeley  Title IX 
Coordinator 

Denise Oldham ask_ophd@berkeley.edu      

mailto:ssteffen@scrippscollege.edu
mailto:hr@simpsonu.edu
mailto:titleix@stanford.edu
mailto:linda.rinn@tku.edu
mailto:TitleIXAdministrator@masters.edu
mailto:TitleIXAdministrator@masters.edu
mailto:schenkga@wlac.edu
mailto:qmasteller@thomasaquinas.edu
mailto:lisaf@tjsl.edu
mailto:ask_ophd@berkeley.edu
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University of California,  Davis Harassment 
and 
Discriminatio
n Assistance 
and 
Prevention 
Program 
Director  

Lisa Brodkey labrodkey@ucdavis.edu (530) 752-9255  

University of California, Hastings College of 
the Law 

Title IX 
Coordinator 

Marie Hairston hairstonm@uchastings.edu (415) 565-4703 

University of California, Irvine Director 
Office of 
Equal 
Opportunity 
and Diversity 

Kirsten K. Quanbeck  oeod@uci.edu  (949) 824-5594 

University of California, Los Angeles  Title IX 
Coordinator  

Kathleen Salvaty titleix@conet.ucla.edu (310) 206-3417 

University of California, Merced Director Of 
Compliance  

Michael Salvador msalvador2@ucmerced.edu (209) 285-9510 

University of California  Riverside  Title IX 
Compliance 
Officer 

Debbie Artis  debbie.artis@ucr.edu (951) 827-7070 

University of California, San Diego Sexual 
Harassment 
Officer  

Carol Leah Rogers ophd@ucsd.edu  (858) 534-8298   

University of California, San Francisco Director 
Affirmative 
Action and 
Equal 
Employment 
Opportunity 

Cristina Perez-
Abelson 

cristina.perez@ucsf.edu  (415) 476-7700 

University of California, Santa Barbara Title IX 
Director   

Ariana C. Alvarez ariana.alvarez@ucsb.edu (805) 893-2546 

University of California, Santa Cruz Title IX Officer  Tracey Tsugawa  ttsugawa@ucsc.edu (831) 459-2462 

mailto:labrodkey@ucdavis.edu
mailto:hairstonm@uchastings.edu
mailto:oeod@uci.edu
mailto:titleix@conet.ucla.edu
mailto:msalvador2@ucmerced.edu
mailto:debbie.artis@ucr.edu
mailto:ophd@ucsd.edu
mailto:cristina.perez@ucsf.edu
mailto:ariana.alvarez@ucsb.edu
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University of La Verne  Title IX 
Manager 

Monica Leger   (909) 448-4078 

University of Redlands         

University of San Diego Director Title 
IX 

Nicole A. Schuessler titleix@sandiego.edu (619) 260-4594 

University of San Francisco Title IX 
Coordinator 

Julie Orio orioj@usfca.edu (415) 422-5330 

University of Southern California Title IX 
Coordinator 

Gretchen Dahlinger 
Means 

oed@usc.edu (213) 740-5086 

University of the Pacific Assistant Vice 
President 
Student Life 

Lynn King lynnking@pacific.edu (209) 946-2889 

Vanguard University of Southern California Director of 
Residence Life 

Lexy Benoit Gioielli vutitleix@vanguard.edu (714) 662-5271 

Western State University College of Law  Senior 
Assistant 
Director  

Donna Espinoza despinoza@wsulaw.edu (714) 459-1110 

Western University of Health Sciences  Senior Vice 
President 

Thomas G. Fox  tfox@westernu.edu    

Westmont College  Vice President 
Administratio
n And 
Planning 

Chris Call  ccall@westmont.edu  (805) 565-6023  

Whittier College  Director 
Human 
Resources 

Cynthia Joseph cjoseph@whittier.edu (562) 907-4830 

William Jessup University  Title IX 
Coordinator  

Kay Llovio kllovio@jessup.edu (916) 577-2212 

Woodbury University  Director 
Human 
Resources   

Natalie Avalos natalie.avalos@woodbury.edu (818) 252-5107 
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